Before the
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State of Missouri

KEN A. OESER, d/b/a CULLEY’S PUB,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0193 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The liquor license of Ken A. Oeser, d/b/a Culley’s Pub (Oeser) is subject to discipline for allowing minors to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises, but not for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to the minors. 

Procedure


On February 7, 2002, Oeser filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending his license.  On February 8, 2002, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on August 28, 2002.  Oeser presented his case.
  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 5, 2002, when the last written argument was due.   

Admissibility of Affidavits


At the hearing, Oeser objected to the admission of the affidavits of Sarah Manners and Liz Cramer on grounds that they should be present to testify just as he was required to be present.  (Tr. at 6).  The Supervisor mailed the Cramer affidavit to Oeser on August 18, 2002, ten days before the hearing.  He mailed the Manners affidavit to Oeser on July 30, 2002, ten days before the original hearing date of August 9, 2002.  By order of this Commission, the hearing was continued to August 28, 2002, after Oeser failed to appear on August 9.  At the hearing, we overruled Oeser’s objection and admitted the affidavits pursuant to section 536.070(12),
 which provides:


Any party or the agency desiring to introduce an affidavit in evidence at a hearing in a contested case may serve on all other parties . . . copies of such affidavit in the manner hereinafter provided, at any time before the hearing, or such later time as may be stipulated.  Not later than seven days after such service, or at such later time as may be stipulated, any other party . . . may serve on the party or the agency who served such affidavit an objection to the use of the affidavit or some designated portion or portions thereof on the ground that it is in the form of an affidavit; provided, however, that if such affidavit shall have been served less than eight days before the hearing such objection may be served at any time before the hearing or may be made orally at the hearing.  If such objection is so served, the affidavit or the part thereof to which objection was made, may not be used except in ways that would have been permissible in the absence of this subdivision; provided, however, that such objection may be waived by the party or the agency making the same.  Failure to serve an objection as aforesaid, based on the ground aforesaid, shall constitute a waiver of all objections to the introduction of such affidavit, or of the parts thereof with respect to which no such objection was so served, on the ground that it is in the form of an affidavit, or that it constitutes or contains hearsay evidence, or that it is not, or contains matters which are not, the best evidence, but any and all other objections may be made at the hearing. . . .  The manner of service of such affidavit and of such objection shall be by delivering or mailing copies thereof to the attorneys of record of the parties being served, if any, otherwise, to 

such parties, and service shall be deemed complete upon mailing . . . .  Nothing in this subdivision shall prevent any use of affidavits that would be proper in the absence of this subdivision.


Oeser now argues that we improperly admitted the affidavits over his objection.  He argues that the eight-day threshold of section 536.070(12) is extended to eleven days pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 44.01(e), which provides:

Whenever a party has the right or is required to do some act or take some proceedings within a prescribed period after the service of a notice or other paper upon the party and the notice or paper is served by mail, three days shall be added to the prescribed period.

  
Unless expressly applied to this Commission’s procedure by statute, the Missouri Supreme Court’s rules for civil actions in circuit court have no force of law before the Administrative Hearing Commission.  Dorrell Re-Insulation Systems v. Director of Revenue, 622 S.W.2d 516, 518 (Mo. App., W.D. 1981).  Rule 44.01 is not expressly applied to this Commission’s procedure by statute.  The three-day extension under Rule 44.01 does not apply to administrative actions.  Kalb v. Director of Revenue, 32 S.W.3d 126, 128 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  Therefore, we properly overruled Oeser’s objection to the affidavits as required under section 536.070(12).

Findings of Fact
1. Oeser does business as Culley’s Pub at 311 Park Central West, Springfield, Greene County, Missouri.  Oeser provides entertainment and serves liquor, but he does not serve food.  He maintains a retail liquor by-the-drink license issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

2. On Saturday, October 13, 2001, at approximately 5:30 p.m., individuals from a women’s rugby club began to arrive at Culley’s Pub.  Sarah Manners, then age 19, and Liz 

Cramer, then age 16, arrived at Culley’s with rugby club members at approximately 7:00 p.m.  When Manners and Cramer arrived, there were already cups on the table and at least one pitcher of beer.  The identifications of Manners and Cramer were not checked when they entered the premises.

3. Oeser noticed that some individuals with the rugby club were under 21 years of age.  The rugby club informed Oeser that the youths were from out of town, that they were with their coach, and that they had no other place to go.  Oeser permitted the youths to remain on the premises and advised the rugby club that individuals under 21 years of age were not permitted to drink.  When Oeser’s bartender arrived at 7:00 p.m., Oeser informed him that some individuals with the rugby club were under 21 years of age and would not be drinking.  The bartender did not serve any drinks to Manners and Cramer, although he served pitchers of beer to the captains of the rugby club seated at the table where Manners and Cramer were located. 

4.  At approximately 9:50 p.m. on October 13, 2001, Liquor Control Agents Nick Huckstep and Kelly Finkbiner went to Culley’s Pub in an undercover capacity to investigate for possible violations of the liquor laws.  Upon entering the building, they observed Manners and Cramer sitting at a table near the bar with about eight members of the rugby club.  The agents decided to play pool and observe if anyone who might have been under 21 years of age was consuming intoxicating liquor.

5. The agents observed Manners and Cramer drink from glasses of what appeared to be beer.  They also observed the bartender walk by their table twice and subsequently stop at the table to talk with members of the rugby club other than Manners and Cramer.  The bartender did not hinder Manners and Cramer from consuming the beverages.  

6. The agents then identified themselves as liquor control agents to Manners and Cramer and asked to obtain identifications from them.  Manners admitted to the agents that she 

was 19 years of age, and Cramer admitted that she was 16 years of age.  They produced identification showing that their ages were the same as they admitted.

7. Agents Huckstep and Finkbiner seized the beverages that Manners and Cramer were consuming.  Subsequent testing by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that Manner’s beverage had an alcohol content of 4.32% by volume and 3.44% by weight, and that Cramer’s beverage had an alcohol content of 4.28% by volume and 3.40% by weight. 

8. On January 16, 2002, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Oeser’s license for two counts of selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and two counts of permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6) provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 


Section 311.680.1 provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

I.  Sale or Supply to Minors


The Supervisor alleges that Oeser’s license is subject to discipline for violating section 311.310, which provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]


Oeser argues that the Supervisor failed to demonstrate that the beverage samples taken from the cups of Manners and Cramer were attributable to Culley’s.  He points out that the liquor control agents testified that they never saw a bartender serve any beverage to the individuals in 

question.  However, the affidavits of Manners and Cramer establish that they were drinking beer from the pitchers served at the table by Oeser’s employee.  The bartender admitted that he served pitchers of beer to the captains of the rugby club at the table where Manners and Cramer were located.  The agents testified that there were a total of approximately ten individuals at the table where Manners and Cramer were drinking beer.


Manners’ beverage had an alcohol content of 4.32% by volume and 3.44% by weight.  Cramer’s beverage had an alcohol content of 4.28% by volume and 3.40% by weight.  Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50% alcohol by volume.  The beverages consumed by Manners and Cramer were intoxicating liquor.


The evidence shows that Oeser’s employee sold and supplied intoxicating liquor to the captains of the rugby club at the table where Manners and Cramer were seated.  When the employee served the pitchers of beer, he understood that Manners and Cramer were not drinking.  Oeser had informed the bartender that the underage individuals with the rugby club were not drinking alcoholic beverages, and Oeser warned the rugby club that individuals under 21 years of age were not allowed to drink.  


The Supervisor did not establish that the employee sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to Manners and Cramer.  The employee sold or supplied the pitchers of beer to the captains of the rugby club with the understanding that the underage individuals were not drinking.  Therefore, the Supervisor failed to carry his burden to show that the licensee violated section 311.310.

II.  Permit Minors to Consume


The Supervisor alleges that Oeser’s license is subject to discipline for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years . . . to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths 

percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.  


To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).  “Permit” does not require intent or any affirmative act.  Harrington, 844 S.W.2d at 19.  It is mere passivity or abstinence from preventative action.  Id.  


Oeser argues that he did not permit the minors to drink on the premises.  We agree that he did not intend to allow the minors to drink intoxicating liquor.  When the rugby club entered Culley’s, Oeser recognized that some individuals were under 21 years of age, and he informed the club that underage individuals were not allowed to drink.  In addition, Oeser informed his bartender that some individuals with the rugby club were under 21 years of age and were not drinking.


However, the licensee is responsible for the actions of his employees on the licensed premises in violation of the liquor laws.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1).  Manners and Cramer were seated at a table near the bar with approximately eight individuals from the rugby club.  After the bartender served pitchers of beer to the rugby captains at the table, Manners and Cramer began to drink the beer.  The bartender walked by the table at least twice, and he subsequently stopped to talk with individuals at the table after Manners and Cramer began drinking the beer.  


Although Oeser himself initially warned the rugby club that underage individuals such as Manners and Cramer could not drink beer, his employee subsequently failed to take action to prevent the two individuals from consuming intoxicating liquor.  The liquor control agents testified that when an employee walked by the table and stopped to talk with individuals at the 

table, he did not hinder Manners and Cramer from consuming intoxicating liquor.  Because the licensee is responsible for his employee’s actions under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), we conclude that the licensee has violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by permitting the minors to consume intoxicating liquor.
Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Oeser’s license under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on January 8, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Attorney Jason T. Umbarger entered his appearance after the hearing date and submitted a brief with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law on Oeser’s behalf.


�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri. 


�Because the hearing was rescheduled from August 9 to August 28, the objection to the Manners affidavit made at the hearing on August 28 was untimely under either an eight-day or eleven-day threshold.


�The suspension periods were ordered for 15 days on each count with all periods to run concurrently.  Those periods have not run pursuant to our stay order.
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